obtaining the contract if the entity expects to recover such costs.  Upon adoption of the new
standard, the Company recognized , under Ʌprepaid expensesɆ, these amounts in assets and,
subsequently, in income, in accordance with the transfer, to the customer, of the goods or
services to which the asset refers.  It should be highlighted that the Company already capitalized
costs of obtaining new agreements, in  the corporate segment only, which were measured and
registered net of any impairment adjustment s, as required in CPC 04 and/or IAS 38, and that,
following  the adoption of IFRS 15/CPC 47 (Note 15.h), the CompanyɈs management decided to
reclassify the accumulated balances from the Ʌintangible  assetsɆ account to the Ʌprepaid
expensesɆ account.

As a result of the above, the Company recognized, on January 1, 2018, an increase of R$36 million,
before deferred taxes , in the item Ʌprofit reserve.Ɇ

The table below presents the principal effects of the adoption of the new IFRS 15, also including
the effects of the adoption of IFRS 9  in the opening balances as at January 1, 2018.

 Consolidated

Originally
Reported

Adjustments
Balances under
IFRS 15 and 9

 Dec. 2017  Dec. 2017

Assets 32,600,365 (58,100) 32,542,265

Current assets  7,607,388 38,474 7,645,862

Trade accounts receivable (e) 2,540,856 (130,137) 2,410,719

Contractual assets (b)  - 5,397 5,397

Inventories  123,785   123,785

Prepaid expenses (a, c) 168,366 163,214 331,580

Other assets 4,774,381   4,774,381

Non-current assets  24,992,977 (96,574) 24,896,403

Long term  receivables  2,841,962 32,186 2,874,148

Trade accounts receivable 26,207  26,207

Prepaid expenses (a, c) 39,466 32,186 71,652

Other assets 2,776,289  2,776,289

Property, plant and equipment  10,838,488   10,838,488

Intangible assets (c) 11,312,527 (128,760) 11,183,767

Liabilities and Shareholders Ɉ Equity  32,600,365 (58,100) 32,542,265

45

Total Liabilities  14,449,181  4,019  14,453,200

Current liabilities  7,224,437 30,295 7,254,732

   Contractual liability and deferred revenue (d) 480,431 30,295 510,726

   Other liabilities  6,744,006  6,744,006

Non-current liabilities  7,224,744 (26,275) 7,198,469

Contractual liability and deferred revenue (d) 990,932 5,408 996,340

Deferred income and social contribution taxes (f)  98,919 (31,683) 67,236

Other liabilities  6,134,893   6,134,893

ShareholdersɈ Equity  18,151,184 (62,119) 18,089,065

Capital shares 9,866,298  9,866,298

Revenue reserves 6,612,819 (62,119) 6,550,700

Other 1,672,067  1,672,067

In the nine month  period ended September 30, 2018, the new accounting standards had the
following impact on the income for the period:

Consolida ted

Balances without
IFRS 15 and IFRS

9
Adjustments

Balances under
IFRS 15 and IFRS

9

 Net revenue from services (b, d) 11,980,863 4,006 11,984,869

 Net revenue from products (b, d)  590,550 (51,412) 539,138

Net revenue 12,571,413 (47,406) 12,524,007

Cost of services provided and goods sold  (3,420,015)  (3,420,015)

  9,151,398 (47,406) 9,103,992

Operating revenue  (expenses) (4,458,326) (96,017) (4,554,343)

 Selling expenses (a, e) (3,491,107) (96,017) (3,587,124)

 General and administrative expenses  (661,827)  (661,827)

 Other revenue (expenses), net (305,392)  (305,392)

 4,693,072 (143,423) 4,549,649

Depreciation and amortization (c)  (3,065,018) 128,518 (2,936,500)

Financial income (expenses)  (479,389) - (479,389)

Income before income and social contribution
taxes

1,148,665 (14,905) 1,133,760

Income and social contribution taxes (f)  774,090 5,068 779,158

Net income for the period  1,922,755 (9,837) 1,912,918

 46

Classificado como Uso Interno

The principal adjustments arising from the new standard are as follow:

a- Costs of obtain ing contracts with customers, which are deferred over the period of the
contract (from 12 to 24 months) , net of any impairment adjustment s.

b- Contractual assets recognized when the Company has complied with the performance
obligation s through  the sale of equipment /devices or the provision of services to the
client  before the client  pays the consideration, or before the payment is due .

c- Reclassification to the Ʌprepaid expensesɆ account  of costs of obtaining  contracts that